

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LEON PHILLIP JACOB,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
BRIAN W. WICE  
440 Louisiana, Suite 900  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 524-9922  
wicelaw@att.net

JOSH BARRETT SCHAFFER  
*Counsel of Record*  
1021 Main, Suite 1440  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 951-9555  
josh@joshschafferlaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. Factual Statement .....	3
1. The Trial.....	3
2. The State Habeas Corpus Proceeding.....	7
REASON FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....	13
<p>THE TEXAS COURTS' PREJUDICE ANALYSIS DEFIES THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS IN <i>STRICKLAND V. WASHINGTON</i>, 466 U.S. 668 (1984); <i>WILLIAMS V. TAYLOR</i>, 529 U.S. 362 (2000); <i>WIGGINS V. SMITH</i>, 539 U.S. 510 (2003); AND THEIR PROGENY WHERE THE HABEAS COURT FOUND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL PERFORMED DEFICIENTLY IN FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE OF PETITIONER'S MENTAL ILLNESS—AND LIED TO THE TRIAL COURT ABOUT HIS REASONS FOR</p>	

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
THIS OMISSION—AND WHERE THE JURY ASSESSED MAXIMUM SENTENCES.....	13
A. The Standard of Review .....	15
B. <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice.....	16
C. Summary Reversal or GVR Is Appropriate ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
 APPENDIX	
Order Denying Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (Sep. 6, 2023) .....	App. 1
Order Denying Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (Sep. 6, 2023) .....	App. 2
Order Denying Motion, Court of Criminal Ap- peals of Texas (Sep. 6, 2023) .....	App. 3
Order Denying Motion, Court of Criminal Ap- peals of Texas (Sep. 6, 2023) .....	App. 4
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Rec- ommendations, Felony Associate Judge, 263rd District Court, Harris County, Texas (Apr. 24, 2023) .....	App. 5
Mandate, Fourteenth Court of Appeals of Texas (Apr. 9, 2020) .....	App. 51
Mandate, Fourteenth Court of Appeals of Texas (Apr. 9, 2020) .....	App. 53

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order Denying Discretionary Review, Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (Mar. 11, 2020).....	App. 55
Order Denying Discretionary Review, Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas (Mar. 11, 2020).....	App. 56
Opinion, Fourteenth Court of Appeals of Texas (Aug. 29, 2019).....	App. 57
Judgment, Fourteenth Court of Appeals of Texas (Aug. 29, 2019).....	App. 82
Judgment of Conviction by Jury, 263rd District Court, Harris County, Texas (Mar. 26, 2018) ....	App. 83
Judgment of Conviction by Jury, 263rd District Court, Harris County, Texas (Mar. 26, 2018) ....	App. 90

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016) .....	20
<i>Ex parte Andrus</i> , No. WR-84,438-01, 2019 WL 622783 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019).....	21
<i>Ex parte Jacob</i> , Nos. WR-94,428-01 & WR-94,428- 02 (Tex. Crim. App. 2023).....	2
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	19, 20
<i>Jacob v. State</i> , 587 S.W.3d 122 (Tex. App.—Hou- ston [14th Dist.] 2019, pet. ref'd) .....	2
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	20
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	18
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009) .....	17, 20
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	12, 16, 17, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ...	12, 13, ..... 15-17, 20, 21
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 998 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016) .....	19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	13, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	13, 17



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 14, 20
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	2
